

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

GAME SANCTUARY IN AROOSTOOK COUNTY.

CHAP. 114

defendant's return receipt, and the plaintiff's affidavit of compliance herewith, are appended to the writ and are filed with the clerk of courts in which the action is pending, or that such notice and copy are served upon the defendant, if found within the state, by an officer duly qualified to serve legal process, or, if found without the state, by any duly constituted public officer qualified to serve like process in the state or jurisdiction where the defendant is found, and the officer's return showing such service to have been made is filed in the case on or before the return day of the process or within such further time as the court may allow. The court in which the action is pending may order such continuance as may be necessary to afford the defendant reasonable opportunity to defend the action.

Sec. 2. Plaintiff shall file bond. The plaintiff in an action brought as prescribed in section one hereof shall file with his writ in the court to which such action is returnable, a bond to the defendant with two or more sureties to be approved by the judge or clerk of said court, or with a surety company authorized to do business in this state, as surety in the sum of one hundred dollars conditioned that in the event judgment is rendered against such plaintiff so much of the penalty of said bond as may be required to satisfy any judgment for costs awarded against him shall be applied thereto, and the attorney for the plaintiff in such action against a non-resident defendant shall be liable to the defendant for his costs in the action to an amount not exceeding fifty dollars unless and until such bond shall be filed as aforesaid.

Sec. 3. Fee to secretary of state taxed as costs. The fee of two dollars, paid by the plaintiff to the secretary of state at the time of the service, shall be taxed in his costs, if he prevails in the suit. The secretary shall keep a record of such processes, which shall show the day and hour of service.

Sec. 4. Officers empowered to serve processes. Officers authorized to serve civil processes by statutes of this state are hereby authorized and empowered to serve all processes and notices on the secretary of state required under section one of this act.

Approved March 23, 1929.

Chapter 114.

An Act to Establish a Game Sanctuary in the Towns of Mapleton and Chapman in the County of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Game sanctuary established in towns of Mapleton and Chapman. No person shall, at any time, hunt, chase, catch, kill or destroy any wild

77

GAME SANCTUARY IN AROOSTOOK COUNTY.

СНАР. 114

bird or wild animal within the limits of the following described tract or territory situated in the towns of Mapleton and Chapman in Aroostook county, bounded and described as follows, to wit: Commencing at the northeast corner of lot eight in the town of Chapman, said point being also the northeast corner of the town of Chapman; thence westerly along the north line of lot eight Chapman, said north line of lot eight Chapman being the town line between the towns of Chapman and Mapleton to the southeast corner of lot one hundred and twelve Mapleton; thence northerly along the east line of lot one hundred and twelve to the northeast corner thereof; thence westerly along the north line of lot one hundred and twelve to the northwest corner thereof; thence southerly along the west line of lot one hundred and twelve to the southwest corner of said lot, said point being also the northwest corner of lot seven Chapman; thence southerly along the west line of lots seven, fifteen, and twenty-three, all of the town of Chapman to the southwest corner of lot twenty-three. said southwest corner being located on the east bank of the south branch of the Presque Isle stream; thence easterly along the south line of said lot twenty-three to the southeast corner thereof; thence northerly along the east line of said lot twenty-three to the southwest corner of lot sixteen Chapman; thence easterly along the south line of said lot sixteen to the southeast corner of said lot, said point being located on the town line between the towns of Chapman and Presque Isle; thence northerly along the town line between the towns of Chapman and Presque Isle to the place of commencement; containing approximately fifteen hundred acres and including lot one hundred and twelve Mapleton, and lots seven, eight, fifteen, sixteen and twenty-three in the town of Chapman. Provided, however, that the cost of designating the above described land as a game sanctuary and the salary and expense of deputy game wardens employed to police and protect such territory shall be paid by the owner of said land thus described, Arthur R. Gould of Presque Isle, county of Aroostook and state of Maine.

Sec. 2. Unlawful possession. It shall be unlawful for any person to have in his possession at any time any wild bird or wild animal or part or parts thereof taken in violation of this act.

Sec. 3. Penalty. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than three hundred dollars and costs for each offense or imprisonment for sixty days or both said fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 4. Commissioner may enlarge territory. The commissioner of inland fisheries and game is empowered to enlarge the territory of this sanctuary upon the written consent of the owners of the additional land to be included.

Approved March 23, 1929.

 $\mathbf{78}$